
Act 415 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 415                                                         SB615 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 2 OF ACT 298 OF 1981 [ARK. STAT. 
       24-114.11a], TO PROVIDE THAT THE CONTINGENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 
       OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
       BE PAID IN EQUAL MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
SECTION 1.  Section 2 of Act 298 of 1981, the same being Arkansas Statute 
24-114.11a, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "Section 2.  Effective January 1, 1981 retroactive to January 1, 1981 
and thereafter, the Prosecuting Attorney of the Fifteenth Judicial 
District shall be furnished suitable office space and telephone expense. 
The office space is to be furnished in the County in which the Prosecuting 
Attorney resides and to be paid for by said County and to be paid monthly 
at the rate of $200.00 per month from the County General Fund.  The 
telephone expense shall be prorated one-fifth (1/5) from Scott County, the 
balance equally between Logan, Yell, and Conway Counties.  In addition, 
the Prosecuting Attorney shall be allowed $11,300.00 per annum as follows: 
     Scott County ........................................... $2,500.00; 
     Logan County ...........................................  3,000.00; 
     Yell County ............................................  2,500.00; 
     Conway County ..........................................  3,300.00; 
as contingent expense of this office, including postage, printing, office 
supplies and equipment, stationery, travel expense, special service, 
operation of automobiles, and such other expense which, within the discre- 
tion of the Prosecuting Attorney, may be proper expense of the office, and 
also including necessary expense in connection with any proper investiga- 
tion, incident to any criminal law violation or trial before any grand 
jury, or any Court within the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit coming within the 
duties of his office, said expenses to be paid from the County General 
Fund of the respective Counties of the Fifteenth Judicial District and 
shall be paid in equal monthly installments by each county. 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 3/26/87 - Without Governor's Signature 
 
                                 _____________ 


